1 / 32 Classification: 410.10.50.00
Reference: 100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05
High Pressure Internal Gear Pumps
Series QX
motion and progress
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 2 / 32
Contents
1 General

Pressure port P
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 12 / 32
4.5 Ordering code for single pumps
Series = QX
Frame size = 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 8
Pressure range = 1 / 2 / 3
Displacement in cm3/rev = 005 -- 500
Rotation right (CW) = R
viewed from shaft end left (ACW) = L
Q X 0 4 0 * *R-5 3
Variants / special features
(to be inserted by the factory, see section 4.7 for a selection)
Ordering example:
Required: single pump
Displacement: 40cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 300 bar
for use with mineral oil
Ordering code: QX53--040R
4.6 Standard configuration
S direction of rotation -- right (CW)
S 2--hole mounting flange to ISO 3019/1 (SAE): sizes QX 3--6
S 2--hole mounting flange to ISO 3019/2 (metr.): sizes QX 2+8
S Nitrile seals
S parallel shaft end to ISO/R775
4.7 Special features
06 = separate drain port in the pump rear cover
QX 2--5 G1/4”
QX 6 G3/8”
QX 8 G1/2”
09 = Viton seals
12 = 2--hole mounting flange to ISO 3019/2 (metric): size QX3--6
66 = 4--hole mounting flange to ISO 3019/2 (metric)
14 = operating temperatures to 160_C
29 = for HFB and HFC fluids, frame sizes 2 -- 5
86 = for HFB and HFC fluids, frame sizes 6 + 8
83 = second suction port on:
QX61 = SAE 2”
QX81 = SAE 2 1/2”
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 13 / 32
5 Double pumps
QX double pumps consist of two single
pumps mounted on a common drive
shaft. Hydraulically, the two pumps
operate independently of one another
but they share a common suction port
in thepump’s centre section. The larger
pump of the combination is situated at
the shaft end (the drive side) and is re-
ferred to asPump I.Withequal framesi-
zes, the pump with the larger displace-
ment is situated at the drive side.
Double pumps can be combined as
shown in the following table. If a letter is
shown at the intersection point of the
two pumps, the letter identifies the
page in section 5.2 that contains the re-
levant dimensional drawing. If there is
no letter at the intersection point, then
that pump combination is not possible.
5.1 Selection table
Pump 2
Displacement in cm3/rev
5/6/8 10/12/16 20/25/32 40/50/63 80/100/125 160/200/250
315
400
500
Maximum intermittent pressure in bar
250 400
125
160
210
250 400
125
160
210
250 400
125
160
210
250 400
125
160
210
250 400
125
160
210
250 400

65 130 260 520 1050 2100
Maximum permissible drive shaft torque in Nm
In the above type codes, any dots (.)
can be replaced by the pressure range
1, 2 or 3.
* this pump is used as the ordering ex-
ample in section 6.2
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 25 / 32
6.2 Ordering code for triple pumps
1 2 / * *5-Q X 5 1 R0 0 85 1
Series = QX
Frame size = 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 8
Pressure range = 1 / 2 / 3
Frame size = 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 8
Pressure range = 1 / 2 / 3
Variants / special features (to be inserted by the factory, see section 4.7 for a selection)
0 8 /0- 2 3 -
Frame size = 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 8
Pressure range = 1 / 2 / 3
Rotation right (CW) = R
(viewed from shaft end) left (ACW) = L
Displacement in cm3/rev = 005 -- 500
Displacement in cm3/rev = 005 -- 500
Displacement in cm3/rev = 005 -- 500
Ordering example:
Required: triple pump
Pump 1
Displacement: 125 cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 80 bar
Type: 51--125
Pump 2
Displacement: 80 cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 150 bar
Type: 51--080
Pump 3
Displacement: 8cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 320 bar
Type: 23--008
For use with mineral oil
Referring to the selection table in sect. 6.1,
QX51/51/23 is an obtainable combination.
Ordering code: QX51--125/51--080/23--008R
6.2.1 Layout of the selected pump
S2 = common suction port for pumps 2 and 3S1 = Pump 1
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 26 / 32
7 Pressure-holding pumps
7.1 Generals
The QX high pressure internal gear
pump is a further development of the
Bucher internal gear pump, which has
proven itself in more than 30 years of
service around the world. With dis-
placements of 3 and 4 cm3/rev, it ex-
tends the low--flow capability of the QX
range.
Advantages:
S High pressures
S Low noise level
S Long service life
S Negligible flow-- and pressure--
pulsations
S Insensitive to contamination of the
fluid
7.2 Technical date
Mounting attitude unrestricted
Mounting method (standard) oval 2--hole flange to ISO 3019/2 (metric)
Direction of rotation right, alternatively left (but not reversible)
Pump drive method in--line, by flexible coupling
Fluids HLP mineral oils to DIN 51524, Part 2
HFC fluids to VDMA 24317
other fluids -- consult Bucher Hydraulics
Minimum fluid cleanliness NAS 1638, class 9 or ISO 4406, code 20/18/15
Viscosity range 20 ... 300 mm2/s (for values outside this range, consult Bucher Hydraulics)
Fluid temperature HLP mineral oils 80 _C max.
HFC 50 _C max.
Minimum inlet pressure
Maximum pressure at drain port
External drain port
0.85 bar absolute
1.5 bar absolute
is always provided
7.3 Main characteristics
Effective Flow rate Maximum Type Mineral oil to HFC to Torque PowerEffective
displacement
Flow rate
1)
Maximum
speed
Type Mineral oil to
DIN 51524
HFC to
VDMA 24317
Torque
3)

- 4
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 29 / 32
Ordering example:
Requird: Double pump
Pump 1
Displacement: 40 cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 160 bar
Type: 41 -- 040
Pump 2
Displacement: 4 cm3/rev
Continuous pressure: 250 bar
Type: 24 -- 003
For use with mineral oil:
Ordering code: QX41--040/24--004R 324
8 Fluid cleanliness
QXpumps require fluid with aminimum
cleanliness level of NAS 1638, Class 9
or ISO 4406, code 20/18/15. This can
be achieved with a filter ratio of ß10
≥100.
HLP hydraulic oils to DIN 51524, Part 2,
can be used without any special re-
striction as long as they remain within
the specified temperature and viscos-
ity ranges. HFC fire--resistant fluids to
DIN 51502 can be used with the QR,
QT, QX and QXM series. Note that all
fire--resistant fluids require special ver-
sions of the pumps or motors and must
be approved by Bucher Hydraulics.
We recommend the use of fluids that
contain anti--wear additives for mixed--
friction operating conditions. Fluids wi-
thout appropriate additives can reduce
the service life of pumps and motors.
The user is responsible formaintaining,
and regularly checking, the fluid quali-
ty. Bucher Hydraulics recommends a
load capacity of≥ 30 N/mm2 to Brug-
ger DIN 51347--2.
9 Note
This catalogue is intended for users
with specialist knowledge. The user
must check the suitability of the equip-
ment described herein in order to en-
sure that all of the conditions necessary
for the safety and proper functioning of
the system are fulfilled. If you have any
doubts or questions concerning the
useof thesepumps, please consult Bu-
cher Hydraulics.
100--P--000021--E--06 / 05.05 30 / 32
10 Accessories
10.1 Bolt-on valves - SAE 3000 pattern
Pressure relief Pressure relief
solenoid control
Pressure relief
proportional solenoid control
Ordering details S
G
S
GA DF / A DH S
GA DA / ASDM S
GA DP
Symbols P T
M
Z
P T
M
Z
P T
M
Z